Approved Minutes
[bookmark: _GoBack]NEWMARKET ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MONDAY, OCTOBER 18, 2021
TOWN COUNCIL CHAMBERS
7:00 PM

Present: Bob Daigle (Chair), Wayne Rosa (Vice Chair), Diane Hardy (Zoning Administrator), James Drago, and Al Zink. 
Absent:  John Greene, Steve Minutelli, and Henry Smith (Alternate)

The Chair called the meeting to order at 7:06 PM

1.    Pledge of Allegiance

2. Review and Approval of Minutes
a.  August 23, 2021
Motion:         Bob Daigle made a motion to approve the minutes of 08/23/2021.
Second:         Wayne Rosa
Vote:  	Unanimously Approved

The Chair announced to the applicants present that they are allowed to postpone their hearing as only four members were present instead of the five required for a hearing. If they choose to go forward this evening, they would still need three of the four members for approval of their request. The parties agreed to go forward.

3.  Regular Business

a.   Jason & Sarah Mansfield - Public Hearing for an application for Variances from Section 32-87 Setbacks and Section 32-89 Dimensions Table of the Newmarket Zoning Ordinance requested by Jason & Sarah Mansfield, to permit the construction of a 20'x28' single car garage with a five foot rear setback from Sewall Farm's lift station parcel, where thirty feet is required, and an eighteen foot side yard variance that allows the garage to be twelve feet from the edge of the Ladyslipper Drive right-of-way on the east side of the property. The property is located at 32 Ladyslipper Drive, Tax Map R4, Lot 136, R2 Zone.

The Planner stated that all documents have been received and notifications have been made.

Jason Mansfield is present to review the history of the project, his previous presentations to the Board, approved variances of the project, and to present new materials for his request for a variance for the property at 32 Ladyslipper Drive. He provided new material which was updated on September 9, 2021 and came forward to the computer and television monitor with his thumb drive. This project is an application from last year involving some changes. Since last year, he has had the lot surveyed by a professional and found differences in the property line. He requests a variance to permit the construction of a 20'x28' single car garage with a five foot rear setback from Sewall Farm's lift station parcel, where thirty feet is required, and an eighteen foot side yard variance that allows the garage to be twelve feet from the edge of the Ladyslipper Drive right-of-way on the east side of the property.
Diane Hardy, Town Planner, informed the members that she had worked very closely with 
Mr. Mansfield on the preparation of his application to make sure that the request was clear to all and followed the regulations. She attested to his accuracy of the information in this presentation and the application.
The Chair opened the meeting to public for comments at 7:19 PM. Hearing no comments, he closed public comments at 7:20 PM.

Mr. Mansfield had Rick Malasky out for a consultation walk. Mr. Malasky was not concerned with the current placement of the fire hydrant as long as it is six (6) ft. from the edge of the proposed driveway like several other properties along Ladyslipper Drive. He was also not concerned with having two driveways on the property. 

Motion:         James Drago made a motion to approve the application for Variances from Section 32-87 Setbacks and Section 32-89 Dimensions Table of the Newmarket Zoning Ordinance requested by Jason & Sarah Mansfield, to permit the construction of a 20'x28' single car garage with a five foot rear setback from Sewall Farm's lift station parcel, where thirty feet is required, and an eighteen foot side yard variance that allows the garage to be twelve feet from the edge of the Ladyslipper Drive right-of-way on the east side of the property. The property is located at 32 Ladyslipper Drive, Tax Map R4, Lot 136, R2 Zone. Please refer to the minutes of the ZBA meeting of October 19, 2020 when the first application was approved with a condition which has been met.
Second:         Al Zink
Vote:  	Unanimously Approved


b. Robert & Natalie Hassold There will be a public hearing on an application for a Variance from Section 32-155 (C)(4) Wetland Protection Overlay District, requested by Robert & Natalie Hassold, to permit the expansion of an existing deck 10’x16’deck with a 10’X12 addition. The proposed deck expansion will infringe upon a 25 foot wide “no cut, no disturbance’ wetlands buffer adjacent to poorly drained “hydric” soils along the easterly side of the property. The encroachment is an area of approximately 25 square feet. The property is located at 6 Honeycomb Way Lot, Tax Map R3, Lot 23-19, M4 Zone. The full application is available to view under the October 18, 2021 Zoning Board agenda on the website.
The applicants, Robert and Natalie Hassold, are present this evening. Mr. Hassold presented his  request for a variance.  He explained a notice of denial was made on August 19, 2021 by Peter Rowell, Interim Building Inspector, denying a building permit to expand their existing deck which would infringe upon a 25 foot wide “no cut, no disturbance” wetlands buffer adjacent to poorly drained ‘hydric’ soils along the easterly side of the property. Mr. Hassold read the five criteria from his application into the record this evening. His narrative explaining how the criteria has been met is provided on Addendum page 1 and page 2 at the end of these minutes. 
He noted that one direct abutter, David and Linda Older of 8 Honeycomb Way, has submitted a letter in support of the application.
The Chair opened the meeting to public for comments at 7:39 PM. 

Mr. Stanley Chamallas, 25 Honeycomb Way, rose to speak in favor of the variance application. He indicated that, in his opinion, the disturbance to the wetlands for the posts to hold the deck addition would be minimal. The Chairman informed the Board that there were also other abutter letter sent in with the application from Joyce Gilbert at 4 Honeycomb and Dave and Linda Older at 8 Honeycomb who also did not object to the granting of the variance.  Hearing no other comments, the Chair closed the public comments at 7:40 PM.
Members had a brief discussion and there were no more questions.

Motion:         Al Zink made a motion to approve the application for a Variance from Section 32-155 (C)(4) Wetland Protection Overlay District, requested by Robert & Natalie Hassold, to permit the expansion of an existing deck 10’x16’deck with a 10’x 12’ addition. The proposed deck expansion will infringe upon a 25 foot wide “no cut, no disturbance’ wetlands buffer adjacent to poorly drained “hydric” soils along the easterly side of the property. The encroachment is an area of approximately 25 square feet. The property is located at 6 Honeycomb Way Lot, Tax Map R3, Lot 23-19, M4 Zone.
Second:         James Drago
Vote:             Unanimously Approved

4. New/Old Business
None.
5.   Adjourn

Motion:          James Drago made a motion to adjourn.
Second: 	Bob Daigle
Vote:  	All in favor 


The meeting was adjourned at 7:43 PM 


Respectfully submitted,

Sue Frick, Recording Secretary.
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Addendum to Zoning Board of Adjustment Application Robert and Natalie Hassold
September 22, 2021

VARIANCE CRITERIA

The local ordinance cannot limit or increase the powers of the Board to grant
variances under this authority, but this power must be exercised within bounds. In several
decisions from 1952 to the present, the Supreme Court has declared that each of the
following criteria must be found in order for a variance to be legally granted:

The Applicant wishes to expand an existing 10 foot x 16 foot deck with a 10 foot x 12 foot
addition to the deck. Approximately 25 square feet will encroach upon the 25 foot buffer as
shown on the attached site plan. The impact to the wetland buffet will be minimal as the
area was previously disturbed duting site construction. The existing deck is elevated. The
only disturbance to existing conditions will be the installation of two support posts: a cotner
pos, one approximately five (5) fect and the second two (2) feet from the wetlands buffer
line.

CRITERION 1. Granting the Variance would not be contrary to the public interest.

The public interest setved by this application is to presetve wetlands and their buffers. The
only impact will be the installation of two (2) support posts, which will not adversely affect
the wetlands and their buffers.

CRITERION 2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be
observed because:

The spirit of the ordinance will be observed through thoughtful development that preserves
and protects our natural resources, reflecting that the propetty owner will maintain the
adjacent area with the planting of plants and lawn, as has already been done, to enhance the
wetlands that are nearby.

CRITERION 3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

The granting of the variance would do substantial justice as the expanded deck would allow
the Applicant to better enjoy the nature beauty, ecological integrity and promote a place for
his family and guests to enjoy the amenities in their backyard while maintaining and
preserving the quality of neatby wetlands as set forth in the Vision Statement of the Master
Plan.

CRITERION 4. If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding prop_énies
would not be diminished.

As presented in the letters of support from the abutting property owners, the proposed deck
would not be injutious to adjacent propetties, would not cause a diminution of property -
values in the arca, would not constitute a nuisance, ot danger to the health, safety, and
general welfate of the community.

CRITERION 5. Unnecessary Hardship
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Addendum to Z.oning Board of Adjustment Application Robert and Natalie Hassold
September 22, 2021

A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties
in the area, denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:

1. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public
purpose of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision
to the property because:

Thete is unnecessary hardship related to the unique and unusual configuration of Lot 19,
which provides only a limited area to build a2 home, without impacts to the adjacent
wetlands and their buffers. The wetlands buffer line runs in a curved fashion across the lot
which is within five (5) feet of the existing home, making reasonable use of my property very
difficult. “Reasonable” use is a word that is central to the development of common law
which defines zoning law as it applies to the situation.

AND

2: The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

The strange configuration of the wetlands buffer on the lot makes reasonable use of the
propetty very constraining and should have been consideted by the builder in laying out this
lot in design of the subdivision. Instead a physical hardship was created rendering a large
portion of the lot as being unusable, depriving us of full enjoyment of our land.

B. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an
unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of
the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be
reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore
necessary to enable reasonable use of it.

All properties in the subdivision are not equal with respect to wetland buffers. Each property
in the development has unique values and each that is impacted by wetlands has varying
functional values defining their significance. The cutrent regulations do not allow for a
reasonable deck expansion and therefore, it cannot be used in strict conformance with the
Zoning Ordinance and, therefore, a variance is necessary to enable reasonable use of the

propetty.




